Fund and the European Commission there is no divergence from
the medium-term budgetary targets. With explicit reference to
the law, this reduction does not apply to credit institutions for
which the tax rate remains 29%.

During 2016, the Bank recognized deferred tax assets of € 84.4
million relating to the impairment of the Bank’s investment in
the subsidiary, Alpha Bank Srbija A.D. The loss from the dis-
posal of the investment in a foreign subsidiary is recognized as
deductible from the gross expenses during the year upon the
finalization of the disposal, in accordance with article 124 of
Law 4446/22.12.2016 “Bankruptcy Code, Administration Jus-
tice, Duties-Fees, Voluntary Disclosure of Previous Years’ Tax-
able Income, Online Transactions, Amendments of Law
4270/2014 and other provisions”. The disposal of the subsidiary
was completed during the first semester of 2017.

Income tax of other comprehensive income recognized directly in Equity

From 1 January to

30.6.2017 30.6.2016

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Amounts that may be
reclassified to the Income
Statement

Net change in available for sale
securities’ reserve 222,935 (64,437) 158,498 13,470 (3,906) 9,564
Net change in cash flow hedge
reserve 51,427 (14,914) 36,513 (128,790) 37,349 (91,441)
Total 274,362 (79,351) 195,011 (115,320) 33,443 (81,877)

100

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

During the first semester of 2017, a tax credit of € 79, which
resulted from share capital increase expenses on 23.2.2017, is
presented in the account "Retained earnings".

In the first semester of 2016, a tax amounting to € 281, which

resulted from share capital increase expenses is presented in
the account "Retained earnings" and is related to an increase
of the share capital realized in the year 2015.

9. Earnings/(losses) per share

a. Basic

Basic earnings/(losses) per share are calculated by dividing the
profit/(losses) after income tax attributable to ordinary eq-